for the denial or the partial grant and denial. 

3. In the event the local tax administrator grants, in whole or in part, a claim for refund 

or credit, the amount of the grant for refund or credit shall bear interest at the rate 

of four percent (4%) per annum, based on a year of three hundred sixty five (365) 

days and the number of days elapsed, from the date of the overpayment to the date 

of mailing of a refund check or the grant of a credit.  

§109.05 AUDIT PROCEDURE. 

Any request for proposed audit of the taxpayer’s books and records pursuant to any local

[...]

Unless provided differently in a specific section of this code imposing a specific 

tax, the Village hereby provides for the amount of interest to be assessed on a late payment, 

underpayment, or nonpayment of the tax, to be four percent (4%) per annum, based on a 

year of three hundred sixty-five (365) days and the number of days elapsed. 

(B) Late Filing and Late Payment Penalties: Unless provided differently and for a lower 

amount in a specific section of this Code imposing a specific tax, 

1. If a tax return is not filed within the time and manner provided by the controlling